Public Document Pack
Policy, Governance & Finance
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

4;4,.

Monday, 25th September, 2023 at 6.00 pm

To members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - J Aitman, R Crouch, O Collins, R Smith, A Bailey,
L Cherry, J Doughty, D Newcombe and G Doughty (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting and speak on a particular item should contact the
Committee Clerk (derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

3. Minutes (Pages 4 - 10)

a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committ

meeting held on 24 July 2023 (enclosed).

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progr:
of any item).

Date of Publication 19 September 2023

Page 1


mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk

4. Public Participation

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the

agenda.

Policy

5. Youth Services
To receive a verbal update and recommendation from the Stronger Communities Committee
concerning funding of Youth Services in Witney, if appropriate.

Governance

6. Conclusion of Audit for year ending 31 March 2023 (Pages 11 - 12)
To note that the Council’s External Auditor, Moore, have completed the review of Sections 1 and 2 of
the Annual Governance and Accountability Return for year ended 31 March 2023), and in their opinion
the information is in accordance with Proper Practices (External Audit Report & Certificate 2022/23
and Notice of Conclusion of Audit for year ended 31 March 2023 enclosed).

7. Scheme of Delegation (To Follow)
To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

8. NALC Model Financial Regulations (Pages 13 - 31)
To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO).

Finance

9. Finance Report (To Follow)
To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO).

10. Financial Matters referred from Spending Committees (Pages 32 - 33)
To receive the joint report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) and Deputy Town Clerk.

11. Payment of Accounts (To Follow)

To receive and consider the schedule of accounts paid and bank reconciliations from the Responsible
Financial Officer (RFO).

12. Grants & Subsidised Lettings (Pages 34 - 36)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

13. Budget Parameters 2024/25, Capital & Special Revenue Projects 2024/25 and beyond (To Follow)

To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO).

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr T: 01993 704379
Witney Town Clerk

Oxon Clir Owen Collins _
0X28 6AG Mayor @&@9‘32 w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk

E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

14.

15.

16.

17.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be exclude
from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted
Major Strategic Projects
To receive a confidential verbal update by the Town Clerk/C.E.O if appropriate.
Property & Legal Matters
To receive a confidential verbal update by the Town Clerk/C.E.O if appropriate.
Staffing Matters
To receive the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee held on 19 September 2023 (circulated unc
separate cover) and agree any recommendations contained therein.
Sa e C
Town Clerk
Town HaII, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCl\/Igr T: 01993 704379
Witney Town Clerk E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Oxon Cllr Owen Collins

0X28 6AG Mayor of W‘F’S)ge 3 w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

F394

F395

F396

F397

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 24 July 2023
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor R Crouch (Chair)

Councillors: O Collins G Meadows (In place of J Aitman)
A Bailey G Doughty (In place of L Cherry)
J Doughty D Enright (In place of R Smith)
D Newcombe D Temple
Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk
Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations
Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer
Others: None.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Aitman, R Smith, and L Cherry. Clir G
Meadows, D Enright and G Doughty attended as respective substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers at this juncture.
MINUTES

The minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 19 June 2023
were received.

Minute 330 - A Member noted that as part of the discussion on whether to award funds to
Witney Ringing Society towards the St Mary’s Church bells, an unsuccessful proposal had been
made to award £500 but this was not reflected in the minutes.

Resolved:

That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 19 June 2023
be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

Page 4



F398

F399

F400

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 July 2023

EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

LEYS SKATE PARK TENDER

With the permission of the Chair, this item was brought up the agenda.

A confidential verbal update was provided to the Committee by the Head of Estates &
Operations.

The Committee was advised the Council had followed the tender process and four submissions
had been received for this refurbishment project. All four were within the £150,000 budget and
had been scored by officers, Ley’s stakeholders and Skateboard users on design and several
quality aspects.

The result was one clear winner which had a wealth of experience in constructing Skate Parks.
Members welcomed designs from the recommended tenderer and were pleased to hear the

tender was inclusive and that a high 
[...]
month away.

There was agreement however, that the Council should support the promotion of the
Oxfordshire County Council’s consultation sessions in all the usual ways; posters, website, flyers
and on social media.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, the Town Council works collaboratively with Oxfordshire County Council to ensure the
greatest possible promotion of its consultation, including exhibitions and stakeholder

meetings.

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer outlining payment
schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations which are brought to the Policy,
Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence.

The RFO advised Members there was nothing of note or concern within the documents in
response to a query. Every payment over two months was included so it was effectively a
statement of fact; all payments were within budget and the report showed the transparency of
the Council in relation to its finances.

The Town Clerk/CEO added the Council’s bank mandate was being finalised. Previously, all
standing Members of this Committee had been agreed as payment signatories and contact from
the Council’s bankers would be taking place soon.

Resolved:
1. That, the report be noted and,

That, the verbal update from the Town Clerk be noted and,
3. That, the bank reconciliations and agreed the following schedule of payments be approved:

N

Cheque Numbers In the sum of: Account

Cheque 101216-101218, DDs and £28,862.78 General CB 1
Standing Orders May 2023

Page 6



F403

F404

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 July 2023

Cheques 34058 -34159, DDs, BACS £219,137.98 Imprest CB 2
and Standing Orders May 2023

Cheques 101219 — 101221, DDs and £63,977.27 General CB 1
Standing Orders June 2023

Cheques 34171-34204, DDs, BACS £142,716.12 Imprest CB 2
and Standing Orders June 2023

FINANCE REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO).

The report provided a background to the management accounts and how they were structured
at the Council. Members heard it was early in the financial year; any overspends showing would
be covered by budget carry forwards from the previous year and earmarked reserves. There was
also significant outlay for events during the summer.

The management accounts would look markedly different in six months’ time as the way in
which financial transactions through the Council’s software would be changing; with a dedicated
RFO this would be dealt with in house, rather than being completed by a separate
accountant/bookkeeper and utilising the software in a more effective way. This would enable
more timely reporting and enable reconfiguration of the Council’s earmarked reserves and fixed
asset accounting.

The Committee agreed to an additional financial matter which concerned additional funding
towards the installation of a defibrillator at King George V Recreation Ground.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, up to £2,200 be allocated from the Community Infrastructure earmarked reserve to
cover the cost of installing a defibrillator at King George V Recreation Ground and,

3. That, the management accounts for the Council, for the period 1 April — 30 June 2023 be
approved.

FINANCIAL MATTERS REFERRED FROM SPENDING COMMITTEES

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Members were advised this report contained the financial implications emanating from the
decisions made by the Council’s spending Committees during the current meeting cycle.

As this Committee had overall responsibility for the Council’s spending, recommendations
needed to be ratified in line with financial regulations.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, recommendations of the spending Committees as detailed be approved.

Page 7



F405

FA06

F407

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 July 2023

GRANTS & SUBSIDISED LETTINGS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning annual
grants to local organisations.

Clir O Collins declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as he was associated with both groups
applying for grants in other ways.

Members were advised these grants were markedly different from the discretionary grants
scheme the Council ran and separate budgets were held for organisations which contributed to
civic and town council events.

The Committee agreed both applications warranted approval due to the excellent services they
provided for the Council and the town.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

That, £660 be awarded to Witney Town Band as an annual grant and,

3. That, £2,100 be awarded to the Rotary Club of Witney to run the town’s Christmas Lights
Switch-on event and,

4. That, these grants be awarded under the General Power of Competence and that the
recipients be asked to acknowledge the Council’s financial contribution in their promotional
literature.

g

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

YOUTH SERVICES

The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Deputy Town Clerk
concerning youth services in Witney.

Members were advised the Stronger Communities Committee had held conversations with local
stakeholders and groups regarding the lack of youth services following the closure of Got2B CIC.
That Committee had recommended a portion of the Council’s youth services budget should be
allocated towards financially supporting a weekly mental health drop-in event for young people
in the Corn Exchange during the summer holidays.

A further recommendation was concerning a future detached youth work venture which had
been proposed by a local organisation. To establish the proposed scheme, the Council would
need to allocate a large proportion of the remaining youth services budget to this scheme
resulting in no further youth service grants being awarded from this fund.

Members welcomed the mental health drop-in event and the detached youth work proposal and
approved both recommendations.

Page 8



FA08

F409

F410

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 July 2023

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, £1,200 from the youth services budget be allocated towards the APCAM mental health
drop-in event and,

3. That, approximately £28,000 from the youth services budget be allocated towards a
detached youth work project, subject to further clarification on the project from officers.

PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS

The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk/C.E.O.

Property updates were provided on Heads of Terms for the Leys, Madley Park Hall lease
discussions, the transfer of play areas from West Oxfordshire District Council, and Windrush
Place Pavilion & pitch.

A legal update was provided concerning a claim against the Council on land in its ownership.
Resolved:

That, the confidential verbal update be noted.

MAJOR STRATEGIC PROJECTS

The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk/C.E.O.

The Town Clerk advised that the relocation of the Works Depot was very much dependant on
the Leys Hub project. Officers were working in the background on the feasibility and logistics for
moving up to West Witney Sports Ground.

She also updated members on the refurbishment project of the West Witney Clubhouse.
Following approved changes to the plans, the Sports & Social Club recently consulted its
membership on the plans at its AGM, no issues had been raised.

Resolved:

That, the confidential verbal update be noted.

LEYS RECREATION GROUND MASTERPLAN AND IMPROVEMENTS

The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Responsible Financial
Officer (RFO) and an additional confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk.

The report outlined the Leys Masterplan project being undertaken by Courtside Hubs CIC and
partly funded by the Town Council. Members were updated on the progress, content and
financial management of the project, including discussions on VAT. The Council’s financial and
risk obligations were foremost in mind and reassurance was provided that due diligence was
being undertaken by Officers to protect its long-term interests.

Page 9



Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 July 2023

Officers would continue to work collaboratively with Courtside to achieve such a positive
addition to the Leys and residents, but timeframes were tight and quick decisions may have to
be made imminently.

Resolved:

That, the confidential updates from the RFO and Town Clerk be noted.

The meeting closed at: 7.03 pm

Chair

Page 10



Agenda Ham 6

~J

WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONCLUSION OF ANNUAL AUDIT

ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015

1 The audit of accounts for Witney Town Council for the year ended 31 March 2023
has been completed and the accounts have been published.

2 The Annual Return is available for inspection by any local government elector
in the area of Witney Town Council on application to:

(@ Sharon Groth, Town Clerk & Chief Executive

(b) Witney Town Council
Town Hall
WITNEY
Oxon
OX28 6AG

(c) Telephone: (01993) 704379
Email: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Hours and arrangements to view: Monday to Friday 10am to 4pm - by
appointment

3 Copies will be provided to any person on payment of £ NIL for each copy of the
Annual Return

Announcement made by (Name of Clerk)

Mrs Sharon Groth, PSLCC FCMgr

Date of Announcement

21 September 2023

Page 11



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

Section 3 - External Auditor Report and Certificate 2022/23

In respect of Witney Town Council

1 Respective responsibilities of the body and the auditor

Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO).
A limited assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that
such an audit would. The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full
statutory audit is appropriate for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending.

Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance
and Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02) as issued by the NAO on
behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website -
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/.

This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a
sound system of intemal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in
accordance with Proper Practices which:

« summarises the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2023; and

» confirms and provides assurance on those matters that are relevant to our duties and responsibilities as external
auditors

2 External auditor report 2022/23

Except for the matters reported below on the basis of our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return, in our opinion the
information in Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return is in accordance with the Proper Practices and no other matters have
come to our attention giving cause for concern that relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met.

The inspection period for the exercise of electors' rights was set for 31 working days which is more than the
mandatory 30 working days as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Paragraph 14(1). Although
this is considered to be a minor technical breach, given more than the standard amount of time was provided for,
in future the Council should ensure it provides the precise public inspection period. We would anticipate the
Council taking this into account when it completes Assertion 4 on its 2023/4 Annual Governance and Accountability
Return.

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the authority:

NONE

3 External auditor certificate 2022/23

We certify/-do—not-certify* that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual
Governance and Accountability Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014, for the year ended 31 March 2023.

Z m ; :

External Auditor Name

hd MOORE

External Auditor Signature

;- 7 [/ 08 — Date 19/09/2023

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2022/23 Part 3
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities* Page 6 of 6

Page 12




Agenda Iltem 8

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 25 September 2023
Title: NALC Model Financial Regulations
Contact Officer: Responsible Financial Officer
Background

The council has adopted Financial Regulations to regulate and control financial affairs and
accounting procedures to assist compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and to
reflect the guidance and good practice detailed in the “Joint Panel on Accountability and Governance
Practitioners’ Guide” (March 2022). The Council’s Financial Regulations are based on the 2019
Model Financial Regulations for England and Wales published by the National Association of Local
Councils (NALC).

The NALC is working with The Parkinson Partnership LLP to update its 2019 Model Financial
Regulations.

Current Situation

The model financial regulations are part of a support package that the Council recei

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 25 September 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: R Crouch 

O Collins 
R Smith 
A Bailey 
 

L Cherry 
D Newcombe 
G Doughty (In place of J Doughty) 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: None. 

  
 

 
F498   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Doughty, Councillor G Doughty attended 
as a substitute. 
 

F499   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 

 
Councillor R Smith later declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 as she attended the church who 
proposed to run the Bright Futures youth service. 
 

F500   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 24 July 2023 were 
received. 

 
F401 – Witney High Street Engagement - Members were encouraged to ensure they submitted 
their own personal replies and promoted this to all that wished to contribute to the 
consultation. 
 
The Chair also asked members to ensure that the Advent Fayre, 26 November 2023 was in their 
diary and reminded members the importance of their attendance to ensure the event could run. 
 
 
 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 September 2023 

 
2 

Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 24 July 2023  
be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

F501   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

F502   YOUTH SERVICES 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Town Clerk relating to the draft Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) that was being prepared for agreement with Bright Futures, in relation to a 
detached youth service 

 
Members heard that the Town Clerk had received an email from the group raising some 
questions on the draft SLA on 22 September 2023, and for that reason she had not been able to 
circulate an agreed draft for consideration by the Committee.  The church trustees had detailed 
the metrics in which they proposed to feedback to the Council in order to monitor its success. 
The Town Clerk asked members for suggestions. Measurements such as increase and decrease 
of attendees was clearly seen as important, however this must be measured in numbers.  
 
A Member also raised the importance of care to be taken around the language the council used 
in the agreement so as not to adversely judge young people, one suggestion was that rather 
than refer to “Anti-Social Behaviour”  it could be measured as “Contacts with the Police”. 
Members saw the vital importance of having external measures from third parties such as the 
police.  
 
Another key concern raised was that regular reports to the Council were made as part of the due 
diligence process. This included, asking questions such as, Which organisations or support 
groups would  they be referring on to?, what training do they ensure is undertaken?, who are 
they accountable to for Safeguarding? 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the metrics discussed are considered by Officers in their discussion with the Trustees 

of the youth group provider. 
 

F503   CONCLUSION OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2023 
 
The Committee received and considered the notice of the conclusion of audit for the year ended 
31 March 2023  

 
Resolved           
 
That, the Council notes that the Council’s External Auditor – Moore – has completed the review 
of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return for year ended 31 
March 2023, and in their opinion the information is in accordance with the Proper Practices 
(external Audit Report and Certificate 2022/23). 
 
 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 September 2023 

 
3 

 
F504   SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
The Town Clerk advised she was unable to table the Scheme of Delegation document, and this 
would be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

F505   NALC MODEL FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer along with a verbal 
update.  

 
The RFO explained the reasons behind the review by the National Association of Local Councils.  
 
Members agreed to delegate to the RFO and Town Clerk to respond on behalf of the council to 
the consultation. The RFO reiterated that if any members had comments they would like to be 
raised to advise him or the Town Clerk by 20 October 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the response to the consultation be delegated to the Town Clerk/C.E.O and RFO, taking 

into account any comments from Members made by 20 October 2023. 
 

F506   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
covering the activities of the management accounts for the period 1 April to 31 July. 

 
Members heard that there was a delay to the August 2023 closedown, however this would be 
shortly completed and that should members have any questions they could contact the RFO 
directly. Also approaching was the one-year anniversary of the ground’s maintenance contract 
being brought back in house and therefore the RFO was hopeful to now include details of the 
recharging of the ground maintenance costs into the Management Accounts. 
 
Members also heard details regarding the Local Authorities Property Fund and Public Sector 
Deposit Fund, both managed by CCLA Fund Managers Ltd and Members were encouraged to 
look at the schemes to increase their knowledge of the funds. 
 
All members agreed the approval of the councils’ managements accounts for the period 1 April 
to 31 July 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and 
2. That, the managements accounts for the period 1 April to 31 July 2023 be approved. 
 

F507   FINANCIAL MATTERS REFERRED FROM SPENDING COMMITTEES 
 
The Committee received and considered the joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and 
Responsible Financial Officer (RFO).  

 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 September 2023 

 
4 

Members were advised this report contained the financial implications emanating from the 
recommendations made by the Council’s spending Committees during the current meeting 
cycle.  
 
As this Committee had overall responsibility for the Council’s spending, recommendations 
needed to be ratified in line with financial regulations.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1.      That, the report be noted and, 
2.      That, recommendations of the spending Committees as detailed be approved. 
 

F508   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer outlining payment 
schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations which were brought to the Policy, 
Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence. 

 
The RFO advised Members that the process of adding all Members of this Committee to the 
bank mandate was progressing well and all paperwork would be ready for submission following 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the bank reconciliations be agreed, and the following schedule of payments be 

approved: 
 
 

 
F509   GRANTS & SUBSIDISED LETTINGS 

 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning grant activity to local 
organisations.  

 
Members received confirmation of subsidised lettings to Oxfordshire County Council, in support 
of the Witney High Street Community Engagements, and also the subsidised letting for the 
Friends of the Cemeteries group. 
 
The Committee were also pleased to receive the correspondence from St Mary’s Church 
thanking the council for the grant toward costs of the NHS 75th Celebrations. 
  

Cheque Numbers In the sum of: Account 

DDs and Standing Orders July 2023 £4,600.67 General CB 1 

Cheques 34205 -34270, DDs, BACS and 
Standing Orders July 2023 

£171,959.44 Imprest CB 2 

DDs and Standing Orders August 2023 £4,001.93 General CB 1 

Cheques 34271 -34310, DDs, BACS and 
Standing Orders August 2023 

£160,257.75 Imprest CB 2 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 September 2023 

 
5 

Resolved:  
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the subsided lettings for OCC (£441) and Friends of the Cemeteries (£42.35) be 

approved and, 
3. That, the correspondence from St Marys be noted. 
 

F510   BUDGET PARAMETERS 2024/25, CAPITAL & SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS 2024/25 AND 
BEYOND 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer 
(RFO),advising that budget setting would take place in the next cycle of meetings.  Members 
were invited to consider any projects that they may wish to be funded in 2024/25.  

 
Members received a detailed verbal update which expanded and provided examples on each of 
the six points in the report such as how the council had benefited in the reduction of energy 
prices immediately prior to the renegotiation of the contact prices. 
 
The Committee was minded to note that many projects were committed to over the next year or 
two such as the Leys Masterplan, the relocation of the works depot and the West Witney 
Clubhouse refurbishment and therefore general and earmarked reserves would reduce 
significantly. The implications were that funds for additional projects would be limited during 
this period. 
 
The Town Clerk encouraged members to ensure that they do not leave the submission of 
projects too late.  It was usual for  the council to be notified by West Oxfordshire District Council 
the projected tax base in mid-November in order to be able to finalise the budget. In terms of 
timetable, legally the precept must be submitted to the District Council by March 2024. The 
town council’s calendar of meetings included a special council meeting for budget purposes on 
11 December 2023 but it may be necessary to facilitate this in January 2024. 
 
Members discussed the support that they would like to provide over the winter period to 
residents, they encouraged each other to be aware of the various schemes and help that existed 
so that they may pass that information to residents. Councillor J Aitman agreed to provide via 
email a list of schemes to assist members. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal updates be noted and, 
2. That, Councillor Aitman circulate details of support schemes for members to support their 

constituents. 
 

F511   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Resolved:  

 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 
 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 September 2023 

 
6 

F512   MAJOR STRATEGIC PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk. 

 
Members heard that a planning application had been made for the West Witney Clubhouse 
refurbishment. The installation of the new boiler at Burwell Hall to service the Changing Room 
facilities as well as the hall was due to commence on 2 October 2023. 
 
In relation to developments at The Leys, the Town Clerk has received confirmation that the 
skatepark had been awarded a grant of up to £65,000 from the FCC recycle scheme. A final 
consultation with users was currently being planned. She also confirmed that no planning 
permission was required.   
 
Conversations were continuing with Courtside CIC in relation to the Leys Masterplan and it was 
hoped that they would be submitting a planning application soon if the scheme was to progress 
on time. Members had been provided with email communications setting out the Officer 
concerns that current plans did not include sports  changing rooms.  Members agreed that 
Officers request the facilities be provided along with the main developments in order to future 
proof the site and provide the supporting infrastructure for current pitch users. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Chair of Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments, the Head of Estates & 
Operations and her had met with the tenant of Langdale Hall.  They had discussed some of the 
major repairs such as the replacement windows, and Officers would be looking into refreshing 
some historic quotes.   
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the confidential verbal report be noted and, 
2. That, the formal contract offer for the skate park be made to Bencrete and, 
3. That, the cost of replacement windows for the Langdale Hall is explored by the newly 

appointed Project Officer. 
 

F513   PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS 
 
The Town Clerk advised there was nothing to report. 
 

F514   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-
Committee meeting held on 19 September 2023.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee held on 19 September 2023 be 
noted, and the recommendations contained therein approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.15 pm 

 
Chair 


